UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 OR 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): November 7, 2019

AKERNA CORP.

Delaware	001-39096	83-2242651
(State or other jurisdiction	(Commission File Number)	(IRS Employer
of incorporation)		Identification No.)
1601 Arapahoe St., Denver, Colorado		80202
(Address of principal executive offices)		(Zip Code)
Registrant's	telephone number, including area code: (888) 932-69	537

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (see General Instruction A.2. below):

□ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

□ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:

Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered
Common Stock, par value \$0.0001 per share	KERN	NASDAQ Capital Market
Warrants to purchase one share of Common Stock	KERNW	NASDAQ Capital Market

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).

Emerging growth company \boxtimes

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.

Item 7.01 Regulation FD Disclosure.

On November 7, 2019, Akerna Corp. (the "Company") issued a press release announcing it will release its financial and operational results for the fiscal quarter ended September 30, 2019 and will host a conference call at 4:30 p.m. ET on November 14, 2019 (the "Press Release"). A copy of the Press Release is attached hereto as Exhibit 99.1 and is incorporated herein by reference.

In accordance with General Instruction B.2 of Form 8-K, the information in this Form 8-K (including Exhibit 99.1) is being "furnished," and shall not be deemed "filed" for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act"), or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that Section nor shall they be deemed incorporated by reference in any filing made by the Company under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Exchange Act, except as expressly set forth by specific reference in such a filing.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits

99.1 Press Release of Akerna Corp., dated November 7, 2019.

1

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Date: November 8, 2019

AKERNA CORP.

By: /s/ Jessica Billingsley

Name: Jessica Billingsley Title: Chief Executive Officer

Akerna Corp. Sets First Quarter Fiscal Year 2020 Earnings Call Date

DENVER, Nov. 7, 2019 — Akerna Corp. (Nasdaq: KERN) will release its first quarter fiscal year 2020 results on November 14, 2019. The company will host a conference call at 4:30 p.m. ET.

To access the call:

Participant Dial-In Numbers: Toll-Free: 1-877-407-3982 Toll / International: 1-201-493-6780

Participants should request the Akerna Corp. Earnings Call or provide confirmation code 13696632

The conference call will also be available via a live, listen-only webcast and can be accessed through the Investor Relations section of Akerna's website, www.akerna.com.

For interested individuals unable to join the live conference call, a replay of the call will be available through November 28, 2019, at (844) 512-2921 (domestic) or (412) 317-6671 (international). The passcode for the call and replay is 13696632.

To be added to the Company's email distribution list, please sign up at https://ir.akerna.com/news-events/email-alerts

About Akerna Corp.

Akerna is a regulatory compliance technology company in the cannabis space. The cornerstones of Akerna's service offerings are MJ Platform[®] and Leaf Data Systems[®], which are highly-versatile platforms that provide clients and government entities with a central data management system for tracking regulated cannabis products—from seed to product to shelf to customer—through the complete supply chain. Since establishment in 2010, the company has tracked more than \$16 billion in cannabis sales. As part of its business strategy, Akerna intends to grow through targeted, strategic acquisitions that are complementary to its current business and organically by accelerating its product development efforts. Akerna is based in Denver. For more information, please visit: www.akerna.com.

Akerna Media Contact D. Nikki Wheeler 303-514-2012 Nikki.Wheeler@Akerna.Com

Investor Relations Jason Assad 678-570-6791 jassad@akerna.com